WORKSHOP MEETING WALKERTOWN TOWN COUNCIL THURSDAY – SEPTEMBER 10, 2020 6:00 P.M. – TOWN CENTER PARK

Present: Mayor Davis, Council members Vernon Brown (@6:50), Wesley Hutchins, Peggy Leight, Marilyn Martin and Town Manager Scott Snow and Town Clerk Rusty Sawyer.

Mayor Davis calls the meeting to order at 6:00 pm and opens with a prayer. Doc: Any additions to the agenda? *NO.*

Items for consideration for action and discussion at the September 10, 2020 Meeting

1. Proclamation for Constitution Week 2020

MOTION: TO APPROVE PROCLAMATION FOR CONSTITUTION WEEK 2020 FROM 9/17 THROUGH 9/23 BY: PEGGY LEIGHT SECOND: WESLEY HUTCHINS VOTE: UNANIMOUS (HUTCHINS, LEIGHT, MARTIN)

2. Town of Kernersville Fire Services agreement Scott leads the discussion.

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE TOWN OF KERNERSVILLE FIRE SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR ONE YEAR BEGINNING 7/1/20 THROUGH 6/30/21 FOR \$18K

BY: WESLEY HUTCHINS

SECOND: PEGGY LEIGHT

VOTE: UNANIMOUS (HUTCHINS, LEIGHT, MARTIN)

 Fire Code Enforcement Ordinance Scott: Gary says drop sections 7.51 & 7.63 because they are redundant. He says we need to add in a Building Code for dense development.

Council is in agreement to leave section 7.5 in the ordinance and have Bo review it.

4. Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE NORTHERN PIEDMONT REGIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN BY: PEGGY LEIGHT SECOND: WESLEY HUTCHINS VOTE: UNANIMOUS (BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT, MARTIN)

Scott leads the discussion on the Interlocal Agreement between Forsyth County the Town for use of the sheriff office on Main Street.

5. Sweepstakes operation notice

Scott leads this discussion.

A public advisory letter will be sent to owners and operators of sweepstakes and fish games businesses. Also, print the letter in the Kernersville News.

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE SWEEPSTAKES OPERATION NOTICE: AFTER 9/17/20 THE TOWN OF WALKERTOWN WILL BEGIN ENFORCING THE BAN ON ELECTRONIC SWEEPSTAKES MACHINES, VIDEO GAMING MACHINES, AND SLOT MACHINES INCLUDING FISH GAMES AND LIKE DEVICES BY: WESLEY HUTCHINS

- SECOND: VERNON BROWN VOTE: UNANIMOUS (BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT, MARTIN)
- MOTION: TO GO INTO CLOSED SESSION @ 6:48
- BY: PEGGY LEIGHT
- SECOND: WESLEY HUTCHINS
- VOTE: UNANIMOUS (BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT, MARTIN)
- MOTION: TO COME OUT OF CLOSED SESSION @ 7:39
- BY: MARILYN MARTIN
- SECOND: VERNON BROWN
- VOTE: UNANIMOUS (BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT, MARTIN)

MOTION: TO ADJOURN WORKSHOP MEETING @ 7:20

- BY: MARILYN MARTIN
- SECOND: WESLEY HUTCHINS
- VOTE: UNANIMOUS
 - (BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT, MARTIN)

Submitted by: Rusty Sawyer Town Clerk